
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-565

ANSWERED ON- 24/07/2025

OUTBOUND STUDENT MIGRATION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE OUTFLOW

565. SHRI NARAIN DASS GUPTA

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :-

(a) the number of Indian students who migrated abroad for higher education from 2020 to 2024, year-wise, destination-wise;

(b) the foreign exchange outflow on account of tuition fees and living expenses for such students during the same period, year-wise;

(c) whether Government has assessed the economic and academic impact of this trend on domestic education and economy; and

(d) the measures being taken to enhance the quality and global competitiveness of higher education in India to reduce such migration?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI KIRTI VARDHAN SINGH)

(a) The Bureau of Immigration maintains the data of students who leave India for educational purposes through the airports/land ports. As per the information available with this Ministry from the Bureau of Immigration, the country-wise and year-wise data of Indians who had proceeded abroad with the declared purpose of study/education during the period from 2020 to 2024 is enclosed in Annexure-A.

(b) Information on expenditure incurred by students on fees and other expenses is not available with this Ministry.

(c)     Information on assessment of the economic and academic impact of this trend on domestic
education and economy is not available with this Ministry.

(d) Government of India has undertaken several initiatives to ensure enhancement of quality in the higher education domain through infrastructure upgradation of the educational institutions, promotion of accreditation of these institutions and courses, encouraging research & innovations and through augmentation and strengthening digital initiatives. Some of the initiatives taken are as follows:

1. Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)/ Pradhan Mantri Uchchatar Shiksha
Abhiyan (PM-USHA) scheme provides financial support to State Governments under three components, (i) to enhance quality and excellence in select State Universities, (ii)
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Infrastructure grants to universities, and (iii) to Multi-disciplinary Education and Research Universities (MERU).

2. PM VidyaLaxmi Scheme extends support to any student who secures admission in Quality Higher Education Institutions (QHEIs).

3. Promotion of accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions (HEIs) through National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC) to promote quality education.

4. Assessment of the qualitative competence of the programs offered by educational institutions from diploma to post-graduate level by the National Board of Accreditation
(NBA).

5. Establishment of Anusandhan National Research Foundation with the objective to seed, grow and promote research and development (R&D) and foster a culture of research and innovation in all India’s universities, colleges, research institutions, and R&D laboratories.

6. Scheme for Promotion of Academic and Research Collaboration (SPARC) to encourage research collaborations between top Indian Institutes with their premier foreign counterparts;

7. Promotion of One Nation, One Subscription initiative to provide centralized access to high-quality academic resources, research papers, and journals to students, researchers, and educators across the country;

8. Ensuring high quality educational content to every learner through SWAYAM,
SWAYAM Plus etc.

Besides the above, the University Grants Commission (UGC) has also taken several initiatives to enhance the quality of education and to extend financial support to HEIs. Some of the important initiatives are:

 Defining regulations for setting up and for operating the Foreign Higher Educational Institutions in India (FHEIs),

 Promoting Academic collaborations for Joint/Dual/Twinning degree programmes,

 Formulating Guidelines for Internship/Apprenticeship Embedded Degree Programs,

 Establishment of Research and Development Cells in HEIs,

 Promotion of the concept of Professor of Practice,

 Establishment of the UTSAH Portal (Undertaking Transformative Strategies and Actions in Higher Education) to track achievements of NEP 2020,

 Issuance of Curriculum and Guidelines on Life Skills (Jeevan Kaushal) 2.0, Malaviya Mission Teachers Training Programme, etc.

*****
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Annexure-A

Destination-Wise (Country) Statistics Of Indian Nationals Who Disclosed Their Purpose As Study/Education While Going Abroad For : 2020 To 2024

S.No. Name of the Country/Region 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1 Afghanistan 10 10 27 37 46

2 Aland Islands 0 2 3 11 6

3 Albania 2 335 57 28 103

4 Algeria 0 2 2 2 1

5 American Samoa 1 0 1 8 4

6 Andorra 8 12 119 316 179

7 Angola 1 1 9 14 9

8 Anguilla 1 2 1 0 0

9 Antartica 1 1 0 2 1

10 Antigua And Barbados 28 8 75 70 53

11 Argentina 7 28 39 37 29

12 Armenia 534 2796 1952 1656 1323

13 Aruba 7 7 9 11 9

14 Australia 33629 8950 59044 78093 68572

15 Austria 192 353 466 597 719

16 Azerbaijan 37 35 265 461 241

17 Bahamas 8 19 119 189 158

18 Bahrain 46 38 122 116 116

19 Bangladesh 5479 10493 17006 20368 29232

20 Barbados 40 24 64 56 34

21 Belarus 524 641 695 562 697

22 Belgium 355 605 514 535 586

23 Belize 19 19 29 58 9

24 Benin 0 7 1 1 4

25 Bermuda 0 2 2 3 4

26 Bhutan 6 0 9 10 13

27 Bolivia 0 0 0 2 3

28 Bosnia 6 7 145 300 284

29 Botswana 6 2 7 5 12

30 Bouvet Island 0 0 0 0 0
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31 Brazil 24 24 83 98 75

32 British Indian Ocean Territory 2 1 0 0 0

33 Brunei 8 1 26 43 52

34 Bulgaria 53 133 139 205 151

35 Burkina Faso 0 0 4 4 0

36 Burundi 0 0 0 1 1

37 Cambodia 54 42 116 181 150

38 Cameroon 8 28 144 202 86

39 Canada 43624 102688 185955 233532 137608

40 Cape Verde Islands 4 10 18 64 25

41 Cayman Islands 0 3 3 0 2

42 Central African Republic 0 0 0 1 0

43 Chad 0 1 6 8 1

44 Chile 6 10 52 86 51

45 China 398 3 1967 7279 4978

46 Christmas Islands 0 0 3 1 1

47 Cocos (Keeling) Islands 0 0 1 0 0

48 Cog(Congo) 2 2 5 9 11

49 Colombia 0 4 20 41 9

50 Comoros 0 0 0 2 0

51 Congo (Democratic Republic Of) 0 0 2 1 3

52 Costa Rica 3 14 9 5 5

53 Cuba 1 0 0 1 2

54 Cyprus 1511 162 726 1477 3162

55 Czech 314 512 673 668 682

56 Denmark 253 341 488 523 487

57 Djibouti 4 0 1 2 2

58 Dominica 0 0 1 0 2

59 Dominican Republic 2 0 1 3 1

60 East Timor (Democratic Republic of) 4 2 17 21 105

61 Ecuador 2 0 7 3 6

62 Egypt 188 519 424 580 558

63 El Salvador 0 0 2 3 1

64 Eritrea 0 5 4 6 11

65 Estonia 50 94 54 58 56
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66 Ethiopia 4 38 14 2 7

67 Falkland Islands (Malvines) 0 3 11 12 12

68 Faroe Islands 1 0 0 2 0

69 Fiji 6 3 2 3 5

70 Finland 80 133 234 449 526

71 France 4333 5293 6406 7484 8536

72 France Metropolitan 1 2 2 1 3

73 French Guiana 0 0 1 1 4

74 French Polynesia 0 0 2 2 0

75 Gabon 6 3 16 12 16

76 Gambia 0 2 4 1 2

77 Georgia 1724 2599 5269 10470 9720

78 Germany 9865 16259 20684 23296 34702

79 Ghana 4 14 18 12 14

80 Gibraltar 4 4 7 5 5

81 Greece 87 62 207 124 170

82 Greenland 0 1 0 1 0

83 Grenada 7 16 17 15 12

84 Guadeloupe 2 0 1 1 0

85 Guatemala 0 0 2 2 1

86 Guinea 8 3 10 6 9

87 Guinea Bissau 0 0 1 0 0

88 Guyana 10 104 145 182 113

89 Haiti 5 3 25 22 19

90 Heard And Mcdonald Islands 1 0 4 7 3

91 Honduras 2 0 3 4 2

92 Hong Kong 563 198 708 607 614

93 Hungury 243 304 389 336 465

94 Iceland 16 23 47 44 47

95 Indonesia 77 11 170 259 268

96 Iran 186 600 1063 1325 1977

97 Iraq 17 65 79 89 91

98 Ireland 3272 4869 6211 8011 10438

99 Isle Of Man 0 0 5 18 8

100 Israel 460 639 1061 1288 862
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101 Italy 3211 3008 3507 3739 3965

102 Ivory Cost 1 2 2 6 4

103 Jamaica 55 112 109 81 68

104 Japan 552 193 1423 1219 1508

105 Jersey 0 0 9 3 1

106 Jordan 2 11 37 36 20

107 Kazakhstan 937 5625 8895 10172 11638

108 Kenya 40 155 250 357 381

109 Kiribati 0 2 5 5 4

110 Korea(DPR) 9 7 29 25 22

111 Korea(Republic Of) 526 631 1005 942 1095

112 Kuwait 33 24 124 150 166

113 Kyrgyzstan 865 15162 14728 12374 11875

114 Laos 2 3 5 6 10

115 Latvia 539 537 750 1566 1669

116 Lebanon 2 4 6 6 10

117 Lesotho 0 1 0 0 1

118 Liberia 2 3 1 4 3

119 Libya 0 1 0 5 0

120 Liechtenstein 1 1 1 1 5

121 Lithuania 227 355 324 286 335

122 Luxembourg 21 53 46 57 101

123 Macau 4 3 17 37 42

124 Macedonia 0 0 1 0 0

125 Madagascar 0 0 1 6 3

126 Malawi 4 7 27 32 41

127 Malaysia 1121 567 2453 3437 4390

128 Maldives 59 384 174 157 155

129 Mali 1 1 3 9 3

130 Malta 250 222 599 1868 1422

131 Marshall Islands 0 0 0 2 1

132 Martinique 0 0 1 1 0

133 Mauritania 9 11 27 19 49

134 Mauritius 956 827 1503 1837 2146

135 Mayotte 0 1 0 1 1
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136 Mexico 13 1068 49 48 51

137 Micronesia (Federated States Of) 1 0 0 2 0

138 Moldova 155 318 974 434 384

139 Monaco 0 1 5 4 6

140 Mongolia 1 1 4 3 2

141 Montenegro 3 6 4 4 2

142 Morocco 2 3 5 14 79

143 Mozambique 1 0 16 9 13

144 Myanmar 13 6 22 19 21

145 Namibia 7 10 100 188 152

146 Nauru 1 1 18 36 21

147 Nepal 221 379 444 531 625

148 Netherlands 1335 2006 1901 1938 1940

149 Netherlands Antilles 18 20 15 12 4

150 Neutral Zone 1 2 0 14 6

151 New Caledonia 19 0 11 58 48

152 New Zealand 5321 64 1605 6471 7297

153 Nicaragua 2 0 0 3 4

154 Niger 1 1 1 4 4

155 Nigeria 8 15 25 24 24

156 Niue Island 0 0 0 0 0

157 Norfolk Island 1 1 3 3 3

158 Northern Mariana Islands 0 0 2 1 0

159 Norway 125 188 195 159 180

160 Oman 97 92 151 157 137

161 Pakistan 505 66 396 331 110

162 Palau 0 0 0 0 0

163 Palestinian 0 0 0 1 1

164 Panama 9 36 61 21 21

165 Papua New Guinea 3 0 4 3 6

166 Paraguay 2 2 6 2 4

167 Peru 3 1 7 5 5

168 Philippines 4601 251 11261 6883 8101

169 Pitcairn 2 0 3 0 2

170 Poland 616 1046 1443 1639 1394
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171 Portugal 79 155 163 236 223

172 Puerto Rico 1 0 3 4 5

173 Qatar 100 325 275 232 249

174 Republic Of China Taiwan 302 336 465 707 962

175 Republic Of Croatia 14 36 77 41 36

176 Republic Of Slovenia 6 12 53 157 176

177 Resident Of Kosovo (Unmik) 0 1 0 2 1

178 Reunion Islands 5 2 7 9 14

179 Romania 24 52 78 97 90

180 Russian Federation 1387 15814 19784 23503 31444

181 Rwanda 4 4 4 2 6

182 Saint Christopher And Nevis 10 6 42 31 25

183 Saint Helena 4 0 0 2 2

184 Saint Lucia 39 39 46 37 20

185 Saint Pierre And Miquelon 1 0 0 0 0

186 Saint Vincent And The Grenadines 8 9 7 10 11

187 Samoa 0 0 0 0 1

188 San Marino 0 2 9 11 12

189 Sao Tome And Princip 0 0 1 0 0

190 Saudi Arabia 136 135 774 807 852

191 Senegal 2 4 7 5 11

192 Serbia 12 330 132 213 307

193 Serbia And Montenegro 0 0 0 2 1

194 Seychelles 7 4 18 14 9

195 Sierra Leone 2 1 19 11 5

196 Singapore 4860 2664 17085 12763 14547

197 Slovak Republic 48 85 93 155 171

198 Solomon Islands 0 0 1 3 1

199 Somalia 1 0 0 1 1

200 South Africa 348 396 621 636 906

201 South Georgia And South Sandwich
Islands

0 0 0 1 0

202 South Sudan 0 0 1 2 0

203 Spain 840 1253 1384 1376 1468

204 Sri Lanka 107 64 179 454 517

205 Sudan 4 6 5 9 8
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206 Suriname 0 1 0 0 5

207 Svalbard And Jan Mayen Islands 0 0 0 0 0

208 Swaziland 75 81 153 130 4

209 Sweden 664 806 639 611 630

210 Switzerland 566 754 870 985 1279

211 Syria 1 1 2 2 5

212 Tanzania 58 107 217 609 503

213 Tajikistan 1248 1100 1112 997 1167

214 Thailand 303 85 655 921 844

215 Togo 2 5 7 7 6

216 Tokelau 0 0 0 1 0

217 Tonga 0 0 0 0 0

218 Trinidad And Tobago 0 1 4 16 6

219 Tunisia 4 5 9 17 26

220 Turkey 65 212 300 326 316

221 Turkmenistan 1 1 0 2 1

222 Turks And Caicos Island 0 1 0 0 1

223 Tuvalu 0 0 2 2 1

224 Uganda 206 301 546 662 669

225 Ukraine 6723 18596 2199 326 252

226 United Arab Emirates 2925 3427 5892 6611 6017

227 United Kingdom 44901 77855 132709 136921 98890

228 United States Minor Outlying Islands 11 21 0 190 148

229 United States Of America 62415 125115 190512 234473 204058

230 Uraguay 10 23 49 63 49

231 Uzbekistan 102 503 3430 6601 9915

232 Vanuatu 6 13 57 99 87

233 Vatican City – Holy See 0 0 0 1 1

234 Venezuela 1 1 3 2 3

235 Vietnam 29 5 155 551 811

236 Virgin Islands (British) 0 0 1 0 1

237 Virigin Islands (US) 0 0 0 2 2

238 Wallis And Futuna Islands 0 1 5 3 6

239 Yemen 3 3 24 36 36

240 Zambia 23 46 133 70 78
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241 Zimbabwe 0 2 3 3 3

Total 259655 444553 750365 892989 759064

*****
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